of the state of Minnesota and other persons the guardianship of whom has been heretofore vested in the state board of control, whether by operation of law or by an order of court, without any further act or proceeding whatever, except as to persons committed as feebleminded or epileptic. All of said guardianships, and the funds and property of the same, are hereby transferred to and vested in said director, and said director is hereby constituted a legal entity and is hereby empowered to act as guardian under any laws of this state heretofore conferring such powers upon the state board of control.

- (11) All the powers and duties vested in or imposed upon the director of public institutions with reference to the state sanatorium for consumptives are hereby transferred to, vested in, and imposed upon the director of social welfare.
- (12) Act as coordinator of the program for displaced persons for the period beginning July 1, 1951, and ending June 30, 1953.
- (13) The specific enumeration of powers and duties as hereinabove set forth shall in no way be construed to be a limitation upon the general transfer of powers herein contained.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 404—S. F. No. 410 [Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the judge of probate court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona County, salary of probate judge. In any county in this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class, but not containing a city of the first class, in which county the total amount of inheritance tax heretofore collected or hereafter collected in any three successive fiscal

years shall have equaled or exceeded 15 per cent of the total amount of inheritance tax collected in all counties of this state in the same successive fiscal years, the annual salary of the probate judge shall be \$7,000. The salary hereby fixed shall include all services performed while acting as judge of juvenile court.

Approved April 17, 1951.

CHAPTER 405-S; F. No. 762

An act relating to fees for filing instruments in the register of deeds office; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 507.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 507.12, is amended to read as follows:

507.12. Uniform fees. In order to promote uniformity in fees throughout the state for recording instruments on such approved printed forms, the fees set forth in the following schedule are hereby fixed as the maximum fees to be charged for recording any such instrument on such printed form without variation therefrom;

SCHEDULE OF FEES

For: No.	m Nature of Instrument	Fee
,1.	Warranty Deed, Individual to individual	1.25
2.	Warranty Deed, (except assessments) individual to individual	1.25
, 3.	Warranty Deed, individual to corporation	
4.	Warranty Deed, (except assessments) individual to corporation	1.25